

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**STATES OF WASHINGTON, ARIZONA, ILLINOIS, AND OREGON'S
RESPONSE TO THE APPLICATION FOR
PARTIAL STAY OF THE INJUNCTION**

NICHOLAS W. BROWN

Attorney General of Washington

NOAH G. PURCELL
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MARSHA CHIEN
CRISTINA SEPE
TERA HEINTZ
Deputy Solicitors General
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov
360-753-6200

COLLEEN MELODY
Civil Rights Division Chief

LANE POLOZOLA
DANIEL J. JEON
ALYSON DIMMITT GNAM
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
lane.polozola@atg.wa.gov
206-464-7744
Counsel for State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. Birthright Citizenship Is Enshrined in Our Constitution 2

B. President Trump Issues the Citizenship Stripping Order 5

C. This Lawsuit, the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction,
and the Ninth Circuit’s Stay Denial..... 6

D. Every District Court to Consider the Citizenship Stripping
Order Enjoined It, and Every Circuit to Consider the Federal
Government’s Request for a Stay Denied It 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

A. The Federal Government Will Suffer No Harm—Let Alone
Irreparable Harm—From the District Court’s Injunction 11

B. There Is No Reasonable Probability that this Court Will
Grant Certiorari or Fair Prospect of Reversal..... 14

1. The Citizenship Stripping Order contravenes constitutional
text, history, and precedent, as well as the INA..... 15

2. The Plaintiff States have standing to protect their
pecuniary and sovereign interests..... 21

3. A nationwide injunction is necessary to provide
complete relief 28

C. The Equities and Public Interest Heavily Weigh Against a Stay..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	16
<i>Ah How v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 65 (1904)	5
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021)	42
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	45
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	31
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	35
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	15, 25-28, 34, 36
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. CV 25-10548-MJJ, 2025 WL 760825 (D. Mass. Mar. 10, 2025), <i>stay pending appeal denied</i> , No. 25-1244, 2025 WL 878431 (1st Cir. Mar. 21, 2025), <i>application for stay pending</i> , No. 24A910 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2025)	33
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	35
<i>CASA, Inc. v. Trump</i> , Civil No. DLB-25-0201, 2025 WL 545840 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2025).....	10
<i>CASA, Inc. v. Trump</i> , Civil No. DLB-25-201, 2025 WL 408636 (D. Md. Feb. 2, 2025), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 25-1153 (4th Cir.).....	9
<i>CASA, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-1153, 2025 WL 654902 (4th Cir. Feb. 28, 2025).....	10

<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-citizen Children & their Parents v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Davis v. Packard</i> , 33 U.S. 312 (1834)	31
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	25-26, 28, 34
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex.</i> , No. 24-413, 2025 WL 65914 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2025)	37
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	33
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	15, 35, 44
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , Civil Nos. 25-10135, 25-10139, 2025 WL 485070 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2025), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 25-1170 (1st Cir.)	9, 12
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	3, 6
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	35, 37
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	22
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	46
<i>Florida v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	32
<i>Heckler v. Redbud Hosp. Dist.</i> , 473 U.S. 1308 (1985)	11
<i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)	37

<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	12, 45
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	4
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Kawakita v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 717 (1952)	4
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	32
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	41
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309 (1986)	45
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)	24
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	31
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	34
<i>Massachusetts v. Nat'l Institutes of Health</i> , No. 25-CV-10338, 2025 WL 702163 (D. Mass. Mar. 5, 2025)	41
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020)	31
<i>Missouri v. Trump</i> , 128 F.4th 979 (8th Cir. 2025)	35

<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934)	5
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	32
<i>N.H. Indonesian Cmty. Support v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-38, 2025 WL 457609 (D.N.H. Feb. 11, 2025)	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	28
<i>Nat’l Urb. League v. Ross</i> , 977 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>New Jersey v. Trump</i> , Civil No. 25-10139, 2025 WL 617583 (D. Mass. Feb. 26, 2025)	10
<i>New Jersey v. Trump</i> , No. 25-1170, 2025 WL 759612 (1st Cir. Mar. 11, 2025).....	9
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-39-JJM-PAS, 2025 WL 715621 (D.R.I. Mar. 6, 2025), <i>stay pending appeal denied</i> , No. 25-1236, 2025 WL 914788 (1st Cir. Mar. 26, 2025).....	33
<i>Nishikawa v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 129 (1958)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11, 14
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	11
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	4
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	39
<i>Regan v. King</i> , 49 F. Supp. 222 (N.D. Cal. 1942), <i>aff’d</i> , 134 F.2d 413 (9th Cir. 1943), <i>cert. denied</i> , 319 U.S. 753 (1943)	5
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	12

<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon & Others</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	31
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	33
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	33
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014)	12
<i>Texas v. United States (Texas II)</i> , 126 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2025).....	38, 39
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Trump v. E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 586 U.S. 1062 (2018)	13
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (IRAP)</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	15, 16, 35-38
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957)	4
<i>United States v. Texas (Texas I)</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	28, 38
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 51 (2022)	42
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	3, 4, 18-24
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	4
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	39
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 2:25-cv-00244-LK, 2025 WL 659057 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 28, 2025)	41
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657, 670 (1927)	5

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	14
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1611(a)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)(1)(B)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)	23
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27-30 (1866)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1-3, 5-6, 11, 13, 15-19, 25, 35, 37, 39
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1-3, 5, 13, 15, 17-18, 20, 21, 24, 27, 31, 39

State Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13.....	25
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 26.....	25
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 2	25
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2	25
Ill. Const. art. I, § 22.....	25
Ill. Const. art. I, § 24.....	25
Ill. Const. art III, § 1.....	25
Ill. Const. art. V, § 3.....	25
Or. Const. art. I, § 20	25
Or. Const. art. II, § 2.....	25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12	25
Wash. Const. art. I, § 24	25

Wash. Const. art. VI, § 1	25
---------------------------------	----

State Statutes

705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/2(a).....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10.030(2)	25
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 181A.490	25
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 181A.520	25
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 181A.530	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 2.36.070.....	25

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 435.406.....	23
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018)	37
Brief for Petitioner, <i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) (No. 54), 1966 WL 100686	21
Brief for Petitioner, <i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985) (No. 83-2032), 1985 WL 669850	21
Brief for Respondent, <i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957) (No. 205), 1957 WL 87025	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 498 (1866).....	19
Exec. Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	5, 14, 28
Federal Register, <i>2025 Donald J. Trump Executive Orders</i> , https://www.federalregister.gov/presidential-documents/ executive-orders/donald-trump/2025	33
Garrett Epps, <i>The Citizenship Clause: A “Legislative History,”</i> 60 Am. Univ. L. Rev. 331 (2010).....	19
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020).....	19

Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)	39
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	36
Walter Dellinger, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Legislation Denying Citizenship at Birth to Certain Children Born in the United States</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995)	11, 15, 17, 21
